

State	Bar Court of Californ Hearing Department Los Angeles ACTUAL SUSPENSION	nia
Counsel for the State Bar Joseph A. Silvoso III Deputy Trial Counsel 845 S. Figueroa Street Los Angeles, CA 90017	Case Number(s): 17-O-6078-YDR SBC-19-O-30085	For Court use only UBLIC MATTER
(213)765-1247		FILED
Bar # 248502		APR 22 2019
In Pro Per Respondent Stephen R. Golden 2450 E. Del Mar #34 Pasadena, CA 91107 (626) 584-7800		STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES
	Submitted to: Settlement Ju	dge
Bar # 163366	STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING	
In the Matter of: STEPHEN RAWLIEGH GOLDEN		
	ACTUAL SUSPENSION	
Bar # 163366	PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED	
A Member of the State Bar of California (Respondent)		

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., "Facts," "Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties' Acknowledgments:

- (1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted January 4, 1993.
- (2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.
- (3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The stipulation consists of 17 pages, not including the order.
- (4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included under "Facts."

(Effective July 1, 2018)

ORIGINAL

- (5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusions of Law."
- (6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading "Supporting Authority."
- (7) No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.
- (8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 & 6140.7. It is recommended that (check one option only):
 - Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10, and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment. Unless the time for payment of discipline costs is extended pursuant to subdivision (c) of section 6086.10, costs assessed against a member who is actually suspended or disbarred must be paid as a condition of reinstatement or return to active status.
 - Costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment. SELECT ONE of the costs must be paid with Respondent's membership fees for each of the following years:

If Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified in writing by the State Bar or the State Bar Court, the remaining balance will be due and payable immediately.

- Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Costs."
- Costs are entirely waived.
- B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are required.
- (1) X Prior record of discipline:
 - (a) State Bar Court case # of prior case: [14-O-06366; 15-O-10090; 15-O-10686; 15-O-11035; 15-O-11090; 15-O-11237; 16-O-10260; 16-O-10597; 16-O-10896; 16-O-11152; 16-O-11971] See page 14, and Exhibit 1, 27 pages.
 - (b) Date prior discipline effective: December 20, 2018.
 - (c) Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: 14 violations of Business and Professions Code section 6106.3(a) (11 violations of Civil Code section 2944.7(a)(1) and 3 violations of Civil Code section 2944.6(a)) and 11 violations of former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).
 - (d) Degree of prior discipline: One year actual suspension and until respondent pays restitution, or reimburses the Client Security Fund, and he provides proof of rehabilitation pursuant to Rules of Procedure of the State Bar Court, Title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(c)(1); two years stayed suspension; three years probation.
 - (e) If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

- (2) Intentional/Bad Faith/Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded by, or followed by bad faith.
- (3) Misrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation.
- (4) Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, concealment.
- (5) Overreaching: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overreaching.
- (6) Uncharged Violations: Respondent's conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.
- (7) Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or property.
- (8) Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration of justice. See page 14.
- (9) Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the consequences of Respondent's misconduct.
- (10) Candor/Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of Respondent's misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.
- (11) Multiple Acts: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing. See page 14.
- (12) **Pattern:** Respondent's current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.
- (13) Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.
- (14) Ullinerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct was/were highly vulnerable.
- (15) **No aggravating circumstances** are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [Standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating circumstances are required.

- (1) No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.
- (2) **No Harm:** Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration of justice.
- (3) Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of Respondent's misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.
- (4) Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of Respondent's misconduct.

- (5) Restitution: Respondent paid \$ on in restitution to without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.
- (6) Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to Respondent and the delay prejudiced Respondent.
- (7) Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.
- (8) Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of any illegal conduct by Respondent, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.
- (9) Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond Respondent's control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct.
- (10) **Family Problems:** At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in Respondent's personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.
- (11) Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of Respondent's misconduct.
- (12) Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.
- (13) **No mitigating circumstances** are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Pretrial Stipulation, see page 14. Cooperation with State Bar Investigation, see page 15.

D. Recommended Discipline:

(1) **Actual Suspension**:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

 Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for the first of the period of Respondent's probation.

(2) Actual Suspension "And Until" Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

 Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of Respondent's probation and until Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

(3) Actual Suspension "And Until" Restitution (Single Payee) and Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

- Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first of Respondent's probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following requirements are satisfied:
 - a. Respondent makes restitution to in the amount of \$ plus 10 percent interest per year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar's Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and
 - b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

(4) Actual Suspension "And Until" Restitution (Multiple Payees) and Rehabilitation:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for three years, the execution of that suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for three years with the following conditions.

- Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first 18 months of Respondent's probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until both of the following requirements are satisfied:
 - a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the following payees (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Payee	Principal Amount	Interest Accrues From
Janene H-J	\$91,700	May 18, 2012
Richard W.	\$79,500	September 11, 2012

b. Respondent provides proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

(5) Actual Suspension "And Until" Restitution (Single Payee) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1) Requirement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

- Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of Respondent's probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are satisfied:
 - a. Respondent makes restitution to in the amount of \$ plus 10 percent interest per year from (or reimburses the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the Fund to such payee, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar's Office of Probation in Los Angeles; and,
 - b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)
- (6) Actual Suspension "And Until" Restitution (Multiple Payees) with Conditional Std. 1.2(c)(1) Requirement:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

- Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum for the first of Respondent's probation, and Respondent will remain suspended until the following requirements are satisfied:
 - a. Respondent must make restitution, including the principal amount plus 10 percent interest per year (and furnish satisfactory proof of such restitution to the Office of Probation), to each of the following payees (or reimburse the Client Security Fund to the extent of any payment from the Fund to such payee in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5):

Payee	Principal Amount	Interest Accrues From
, ,, , , , , , , , , , , <u>, , , , , , ,</u>		

b. If Respondent remains suspended for two years or longer, Respondent must provide proof to the State Bar Court of Respondent's rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

(7) C Actual Suspension with Credit for Interim Suspension:

Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for , the execution of that suspension is stayed, and Respondent is placed on probation for with the following conditions.

 Respondent is suspended from the practice of law for the first for the period of interim suspension which commenced on
).

E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

- (1) Review Rules of Professional Conduct: Within 30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must (1) read the California Rules of Professional Conduct (Rules of Professional Conduct) and Business and Professions Code sections 6067, 6068, and 6103 through 6126, and (2) provide a declaration, under penalty of perjury, attesting to Respondent's compliance with this requirement, to the State Bar's Office of Probation in Los Angeles (Office of Probation) with Respondent's first quarterly report.
- (2) Comply with State Bar Act, Rules of Professional Conduct, and Probation Conditions: Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of Respondent's probation.
- (3) Maintain Valid Official Membership Address and Other Required Contact Information: Within 30 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must make certain that the State Bar Attorney Regulation and Consumer Resources Office (ARCR) has Respondent's current office address, email address, and telephone number. If Respondent does not maintain an office, Respondent must provide the mailing address, email address, and telephone number to be used for State Bar purposes. Respondent must report, in writing, any change in the above information to ARCR, within ten (10) days after such change, in the manner required by that office.
- (4) Meet and Cooperate with Office of Probation: Within 15 days after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation case specialist to discuss the terms and conditions of Respondent's discipline and, within 30 days after the effective date of the court's order, must participate in such meeting. Unless otherwise instructed by the Office of Probation, Respondent may meet with the probation case specialist in person or by telephone. During the probation period, Respondent must promptly meet with representatives of the Office of Probation as requested by it and, subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, must fully, promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by it and provide to it any other information requested by it.
- (5) State Bar Court Retains Jurisdiction/Appear Before and Cooperate with State Bar Court: During Respondent's probation period, the State Bar Court retains jurisdiction over Respondent to address issues concerning compliance with probation conditions. During this period, Respondent must appear before the State Bar Court as required by the court or by the Office of Probation after written notice mailed to Respondent's official membership address, as provided above. Subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must fully, promptly, and truthfully answer any inquiries by the court and must provide any other information the court requests.

(6) Quarterly and Final Reports:

- a. Deadlines for Reports. Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation no later than each January 10 (covering October 1 through December 31 of the prior year), April 10 (covering January 1 through March 31), July 10 (covering April 1 through June 30), and October 10 (covering July 1 through September 30) within the period of probation. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be submitted on the next quarter date and cover the extended deadline. In addition to all quarterly reports, Respondent must submit a final report no earlier than ten (10) days before the last day of the probation period and no later than the last day of the probation period.
- b. Contents of Reports. Respondent must answer, under penalty of perjury, all inquiries contained in the quarterly report form provided by the Office of Probation, including stating whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professional Conduct during the applicable quarter or period. All reports must be: (1) submitted on the form provided by the Office of Probation; (2) signed and dated after the completion of the period for which the report is being submitted (except for the final report); (3) filled out completely and signed under penalty of perjury; and (4) submitted to the Office of Probation on or before each report's due date.

- c. Submission of Reports. All reports must be submitted by: (1) fax or email to the Office of Probation; (2) personal delivery to the Office of Probation; (3) certified mail, return receipt requested, to the Office of Probation (postmarked on or before the due date); or (4) other tracked-service provider, such as Federal Express or United Parcel Service, etc. (physically delivered to such provider on or before the due date).
- d. Proof of Compliance. Respondent is directed to maintain proof of Respondent's compliance with the above requirements for each such report for a minimum of one year after either the period of probation or the period of Respondent's actual suspension has ended, whichever is longer. Respondent is required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the Office of Probation, or the State Bar Court.
- (7) State Bar Ethics School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Ethics School after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.
- (8) State Bar Ethics School Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to attend the State Bar Ethics School because the Review Department ordered respondent to attend State Bar Ethics School as part of his prior disciplinary proceeding (Exhibit 1). In the Matter of Seltzer (Review Dept. 2013) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 263, 272 fn. 7.
- (9) State Bar Client Trust Accounting School: Within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the State Bar Client Trust Accounting School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for attending this session. If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.
- (10) Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) Courses California Legal Ethics [Alternative to State Bar Ethics School for Out-of-State Residents]: Because Respondent resides outside of California, within after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must either submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the State Bar Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session or, in the alternative, complete hours of California Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in California legal ethics and provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the Ethics School or the hours of legal education described above, completed after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.
- (11) Criminal Probation: Respondent must comply with all probation conditions imposed in the underlying criminal matter and must report such compliance under penalty of perjury in all quarterly and final reports submitted to the Office of Probation covering any portion of the period of the criminal probation. In each quarterly and final report, if Respondent has an assigned criminal probation officer, Respondent must provide the name and current contact information for that criminal probation officer. If the criminal probation was successfully completed during the period covered by a quarterly or final report, that fact must be reported by Respondent in such report and satisfactory evidence of such fact must be provided with it. If, at any time before or during the period of probation, Respondent's criminal probation is revoked,

Respondent is sanctioned by the criminal court, or Respondent's status is otherwise changed due to any alleged violation of the criminal probation conditions by Respondent, Respondent must submit the criminal court records regarding any such action with Respondent's next quarterly or final report.

- (12) Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE): Within after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter, Respondent must complete hour(s) of California Minimum Continuing Legal Education-approved participatory activity in SELECT ONE and must provide proof of such completion to the Office of Probation. This requirement is separate from any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for this activity. If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of completion of the hours of legal education described above, completed after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to comply with this condition.
- (13) Other: Respondent must also comply with the following additional conditions of probation:
- (14)
 Proof of Compliance with Rule 9.20 Obligations: Respondent is directed to maintain, for a minimum of one year after commencement of probation, proof of compliance with the Supreme Court's order that Respondent comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, subdivisions (a) and (c). Such proof must include: the names and addresses of all individuals and entities to whom Respondent sent notification pursuant to rule 9.20; a copy of each notification letter sent to each recipient; the original receipt or postal authority tracking document for each notification sent; the originals of all returned receipts and notifications of non-delivery; and a copy of the completed compliance affidavit filed by Respondent with the State Bar Court. Respondent is required to present such proof upon request by the State Bar, the Office of Probation, or the State Bar Court.
- (15) The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:
 - Financial Conditions Medical Conditions
 - Substance Abuse Conditions

The period of probation will commence on the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. At the expiration of the probation period, if Respondent has complied with all conditions of probation, the period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

F. Other Requirements Negotiated by the Parties (Not Probation Conditions):

- (1) Image: Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Within One Year or During Period of Actual Suspension: Respondent must take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners within one year after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter or during the period of Respondent's actual suspension, whichever is longer, and to provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar's Office of Probation within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).) If Respondent provides satisfactory evidence of the taking and passage of the above examination after the date of this stipulation but before the effective date of the Supreme Court's order in this matter, Respondent will nonetheless receive credit for such evidence toward Respondent's duty to comply with this requirement.
- (2) Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination Requirement Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination because the Supreme Court ordered respondent to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination as part of his prior disciplinary proceeding (Exhibit 1). In the Matter of Seltzer (Review Dept. 2013) 5. Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 263, 272 fn. 7.

(3) California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20: Respondent must comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of "clients being represented in pending matters" and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order, not any later "effective" date of the order. (*Athearn v. State Bar* (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further, Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (*Powers v. State Bar* (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337, 341.) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney's failure to comply with rule 9.20 is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).)

(4) California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20 – Conditional Requirement: If Respondent remains suspended for 90 days or longer, Respondent must comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order imposing discipline in this matter. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

For purposes of compliance with rule 9.20(a), the operative date for identification of "clients being represented in pending matters" and others to be notified is the filing date of the Supreme Court order, not any later "effective" date of the order. (*Athearn v. State Bar* (1982) 32 Cal.3d 38, 45.) Further, Respondent is required to file a rule 9.20(c) affidavit even if Respondent has no clients to notify on the date the Supreme Court filed its order in this proceeding. (*Powers v. State Bar* (1988) 44 Cal.3d 337, 341.) In addition to being punished as a crime or contempt, an attorney's failure to comply with rule 9.20 is, inter alia, cause for disbarment, suspension, revocation of any pending disciplinary probation, and denial of an application for reinstatement after disbarment. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.20(d).)

- (5) California Rules of Court, Rule 9.20, Requirement Not Recommended: It is not recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the requirements of California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, because
- (6) Other Requirements: It is further recommended that Respondent be ordered to comply with the following additional requirements:

ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: STEPHEN RAWLIEGH GOLDEN

CASE NUMBERS: 17-O-6078; SBC-19-O-30085

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Case No. 17-O-6078 (Complainants: Evie R. and Mary C.)

FACTS:

1. On April 5, 2017, Evie R. and Mary C. (collectively "clients") hired respondent to represent them in a lis pendens proceeding.

2. On May 19, 2017, clients hired respondent to represent them in a related unlawful detainer matter.

3. They paid respondent, in total, \$9,150 for both matters.

4. On June 29, 2017, clients terminated respondent for both matters and requested a refund in the amount of \$8,350.

5. On September 8, 2017, respondent sent an email to his staff asking for the hours worked on the clients' matters.

6. On September 9, 2017, respondent emailed Evie R. and told her that he was informed that she wanted to discuss the work performed on her case. He further informed her he needed a few weeks to get all the hours from everyone that worked on the case.

7. On September 9, 2017, Evie R. replied by email to respondent. In the email, Evie R. stated that respondent should already have the hours worked by the three employees.

8. On September 11, 2017, Evie R. received an email from an employee for respondent. The employee informed her respondent's office was still updating her accounting.

9. On September 20, 2017, Evie R. emailed respondent and repeated her request for a refund minus respondent's expenses.

10. On January 9, 2018, following clients' State Bar complaint and the State Bar's request for information, an employee for respondent advised the State Bar by email that the accounting would be supplied to the State Bar shortly. The employee attributed the delay to the bookkeeper no longer working for respondent.

<u>11</u>

11. On January, 9, 2018, respondent informed the State Bar (via letter) that an accounting for the cases would be forthcoming.

12. On January 31, 2018, the State Bar asked, by email, about the status of the accounting. In the email, the State Bar noted that respondent sent two differing estimated numbers of hours spent on the cases.

13. That day (Wednesday, January 31, 2018), an employee from respondent's office replied by email and stated that she was still trying to calculate the figures and expected to provide them by Monday (February 5, 2018).

14. On February 8, 2018, respondent informed the State Bar, by email, that an accounting would take a few more days as his accountant was out with the flu.

15. On April 5, 2018, an employee from respondent's office contacted the State Bar via email and apologized for providing the State Bar the accounting later than expected. Attached to the email was clients' billing for both matters. The accounting reflected an inaccurate amount of \$6,350 received by respondent for the two matters.

16. On April 10, 2018, the State Bar contacted respondent and informed him that, according to the clients, they paid a total of \$8,350 for the two cases, \$6650 for the lis pendens case and \$1,700 for the unlawful detainer and that the amount received by respondent was not correct in the accounting.

17. On April 12, 2018, respondent responded and informed the State Bar that he would have his staff further investigate the matter and that his accountant quit.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

18. By failing to promptly provide an accounting to clients following the termination of his employment, respondent willfully¹ violated former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).

Case No. SBC-19-O-30085 (Complainant: Janene H-J)

FACTS:

19. Janene H-J signed a fee agreement with United States Foreclosure Defense Law Group (USFDLG) on May 18, 2012 for loan modification services.

20. During the course of the representation, respondent acted as a proxy for USFDLG. According to the fee agreement, respondent was of-counsel and signed the fee agreement on behalf of USFDLG. The agreement required an initial fee of \$6,000 and a monthly fee of \$1,250.

¹ A "[w]ilful violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct is established by a demonstration that the attorney 'acted or omitted to act purposely, that is, that he knew what he was doing or not doing and that he intended either to commit the act or to abstain from committing it. [Citations.]' [Citations.]" *Phillips v. State Bar* (1989) 49 Cal.3d 944, 952-953 (first omitted citations from original; fn. omitted).

21. Over the next four years, respondent proceeded to request and collect payments from Janene H-J for a loan modification prior to the completion of that service. During that time she paid \$91,700. Janene H-J withdrew money from her retirement to pay respondent.

22. Janene H-J fired respondent in June 2016, prior to the completion of respondent's loan modification services.

23. Following the termination of employment, respondent failed to provide Janene H-J with an accounting for the work he performed.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

24. Between May 18, 2012 to June 2016, respondent collected \$91,700 for a loan modification from Janene H-J before respondent had fully performed each and every service for that modification in violation of Code of Civil Procedure section 2944.7, in willful violation of the former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-200(A).

25. By failing to provide an accounting to Janene H-J following the termination of his employment, respondent willfully violated former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).

Case No. SBC-19-O-30085 (Complainant: Richard W.)

FACTS:

26. On September 11, 2012, Richard W. hired respondent for "litigation and foreclosure prevention services". The "ATTORNEY-CLIENT CONTRACT" required Richard W. to initially pay respondent \$1,500.00 and an additional \$1,500.00 per month during the "loan mod/litigation process."

27. The fee agreement did not contain the appropriate language, required by Civil Code section 2944.6, informing Richard W. that he did not need to hire a third party to arrange a load modification.

28. On January 2, 2017, Richard W. terminated respondent's representation.

29. From September 20, 2012 to January 2, 2017 Richard W. paid respondent \$79,500 in advance fees prior to the completion of respondent's loan modification service.

30. During the representation, respondent instructed Richard W. to stop paying his mortgage. Heeding respondent's advice, Richard W. fell behind on his mortgage in excess of \$100,000 in 2017.

31. Following Richard W.'s termination of respondent, Richard W. did not receive an accounting for services rendered by respondent.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

32. By charging Richard W. an advance fee for a loan modification before respondent had fully performed each and every service respondent had been contracted to perform in violation of Civil Code

section 2944.7(a)(1), respondent willfully failed to support the laws of this State in willful violation of Business and Professions Code section 6068(a).

33. By failing to provide Richard W. with the language and information required by Civil Code section 2944.6 in the fee agreement for Richard W.'s representation, respondent willfully violated Business and Professions Code, sections 6106.3(a).

34. By failing to provide an accounting to Richard W. following the termination of his employment, respondent willfully violated former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline:

In a published Review Department decision, the Review Department found respondent culpable for 25 counts of misconduct in 11 separate cases (14-O-06366, 15-O-10090, 15-O-10686, 15-O-11035, 15-O-11090, 15-O-11237, 16-O-10260, 16-O-10597, 16-O-10896, 16-O-11152, 16-O-11971). The Review Department found respondent culpable of 14 violations of Business and Professions Code section 6106.3(a) (11 violations of Civil Code section 2944.7(a)(1) and 3 violations of Civil Code section 2944.6(a)) and 11 violations of former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3).

On November 20, 2018, the Supreme Court denied respondent's petition for review and imposed two years stayed suspension, three years probation, and one year actual suspension and until respondent paid over \$200,000 in restitution (plus interest) and he provided proof of rehabilitation pursuant to Standard for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, Standard 1.2(c)(1).

The parties stipulate to a true and correct copy of respondent's past discipline attached as Exhibit 1.

Multiple Acts:

The above violations, in three separate cases, constitute multiple acts of misconduct. Multiple acts of misconduct can be considered serious aggravation. (See, e.g., *In the Matter of Valinoti* (Review Dept. 2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 498, 555; *In the Matter of Tiernan* (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 523 [when attorney commits multiple violations of same condition, gravity of each successive violation increases so last violation warranted greatest level of discipline].)

Harm:

Janene H-J withdrew money from her retirement to pay respondent's illegal monthly fees. Richard W., heeded respondent's advice and paid respondent rather than paying down his mortgage. (In the Matter of Casey (Review Dept. 2008) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 117, 126 [significant harm found where client had to hire new counsel, incurred significant amount of attorney's fees, and suffered three years of misery in an unsuccessful attempt to reclaim her condo].)

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES:

Pre-Filing/Trial Stipulation:

By entering into a pre-trial stipulation, thereby preserving State Bar Court time and resources, as well as acknowledging and accepting responsibility for his misconduct, he will be entitled to mitigation.

Cooperation with State Bar Investigation:

Throughout the investigation of these three matters, respondent promptly replied to State Bar inquiries and provided entire client files.

SUPPORTING AUTHORITY

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct "set forth a means for determining the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances." (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.) The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; *In re Morse* (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to "great weight" and should be followed "whenever possible" in determining level of discipline. (*In re Silverton* (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting *In re Brown* (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and *In re Young* (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.) Adherence to the standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney misconduct. (*In re Naney* (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low end of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.) "Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the departure." (Std. 1.1; *Blair v. State Bar* (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the member's willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and (c).)

Standard 1.7(a) requires that where a respondent is charged with two or more acts of misconduct, and different sanctions are prescribed by the standards that apply to those acts, the sanction imposed shall be the more and most severe prescribed in the applicable standards. Standard 1.7(b) provides where aggravating circumstances are found and the net effect demonstrates a greater sanction is needed to fulfill the primary sources of discipline, it is appropriate to recommend greater discipline than otherwise specified in a given standard.

Addressing the cases in reverse order, the allegations for SBC-19-O-30085 mirror respondent's conduct in his prior discipline and occurred during the same timeframe as those matters (see attached Exhibit 1). These matters are subject to *In the Matter of Sklar* (Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 602 (*Sklar*) for purposes of discipline. As explained in *Sklar* and *In the Matter of Bach* (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 631, discipline may be reduced when a respondent's current and prior misconduct overlap in time.

But, case number 17-O-6078 is *not* subject to *Sklar* for purposes of discipline and mitigation. It occurred after the initiation of the State Bar proceedings in respondent's prior discipline case, mirrors some of the violations for which respondent faced discipline, and merits a significant increase from the standard discipline associated with a breach of former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(B)(3). (*In the*

Matter of Joseph Lynn DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 State Bar Court Rptr. 437, 444 [attorney was on notice of misconduct because he continued to collect illegal advance fees after signing a stipulation in first discipline case]; *In the Matter of Kaplan* (Review Dept. 1996) 3 Cal. State Bar Court Rptr. 547, 564 [significant weight for prior record where misconduct at issue occurred before prior discipline imposed, but after respondent was on notice of ethically questionable nature of his similar conduct underlying prior record]; *In the Matter of Gadda* (Review Dept. 2002) 4 Cal. State Bar Court Rptr. 416, 443-444 [similarities between prior and current misconduct render previous discipline more serious, as they indicate prior discipline did not rehabilitate].)

Moreover, Standard 1.8(a) provides the most severe standard in this matter. Standard 1.8(a) states that if a respondent has one record of prior discipline, the discipline imposed for the current misconduct must be greater than the previous discipline unless the prior discipline was "so remote in time and the *previous misconduct* was not serious enough that imposing greater discipline would be manifestly unjust." (Emphasis added.) On November 20, 2018, the Supreme Court imposed two years stayed suspension, three years probation, and one year actual suspension. This misconduct was not remote and was serious.

Thus, pursuant to Standards 1.8(a), and weighing the aggravating circumstances, lack of mitigating circumstances, and the fact that respondent's behavior demonstrates his inability to adhere to his ethical obligations, especially in light of pending disciplinary matters for the same misconduct, 18 months of actual suspension continuing until both restitution is paid and respondent shows proof of rehabilitation, is warranted. Such a result will serve the purposes of discipline and is not manifestly unjust.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of March 13, 2019, the discipline costs in this matter are \$9,414. Respondent further acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

In the Matter of: STEPHEN RAWLIEGH GOLDEN	Case Number(s): 17-O-6078; SBC-19-O-30085	

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

<u>3-26-19</u> Date	Respondent's Signature	Stephen Rawliegh Golden Print Name
Date 3-26-19 Date	Respondent's Counsel Signature Deputy Trial Counsel's Signature	Print Name Joseph A. Silvoso, III Print Name

In the Matter of: STEPHEN RAWLIEGH GOLDEN Case Number(s): 17-O-6078; SBC-19-O-30085

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

- The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.
- The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.
- All Hearing dates are vacated.

On page 5 of the Stipulation, at paragraph D.(4)a., "Janene H-J" is deleted, and in its place is inserted "Janene Henderson-Johnson"; furthermore, "Richard W." is also deleted, and in its place is inserted "Richard Williams".

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.58(E) & (F).) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after the filed date of the Supreme Court order. (See Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.18(a).)

Marie 22, 2019 Date

REBECCA MEYER ROSENBERG

.

-1

×

State Bar Court Nos. 14-O-06366, 15-O-10090, 15-O-10686, 15-O-11035, 15-O-11090, 15-O-11237, 16-O-10260, 16-O-10597, 16-O-10896, 16-O-11152, 16-O-11971

S250177

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORDHAME COURT FILED

En Banc

NOV 2 0 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

In re STEPHEN RAWLIEGH GOLDEN on Discipline.

Depoty

The petition for review is denied. The court orders that Stephen Rawliegh Golden, State Bar Number 163366, is suspended from the practice of law in California for two years, execution of that period of suspension is stayed, and he is placed on probation for three years subject to the following conditions:

1. Stephen Rawliegh Golden is suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first year of probation, and he will remain suspended until the following conditions are satisfied:

i. He makes restitution to the following payees (or reimburses the Client Security Fund, to the extent of any payment from the fund to the payees, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and furnishes proof to the State Bar's Office of Probation in Los Angeles:

(1) Joshua McDonough in the amount of \$35,117 plus 10 percent interest per year from November 18, 2010;

(2) Tim Mazziotti and Suzanne Wells Schurman in the amount of \$51,000 plus 10 percent interest per year from August 28, 2012;

(3) Tim Mazziotti and Suzanne Wells Schurman in the amount of \$2,500 plus 10 percent interest per year from February 8, 2016;

(4) Doris Johnson Bennett in the amount of \$18,150 plus 10 percent interest per year from December 4, 2014;

(5) Jonathan Bartlett in the amount of \$17,623.06 plus 10 percent interest per year from September 6, 2013;

(6) Raymond and Suzanne Schneiders in the amount of \$37,422.29 plus 10 percent interest per year from February 24, 2014;

(7) Oscar Arellano in the amount of \$18,250 plus 10 percent interest per year from September 4, 2012;

(8) Bo and Grace McCarthy in the amount of \$13,500 plus 10 percent interest per year from January 15, 2014;

(9) Robert Garcia in the amount of \$4,950 plus 10 percent interest per year from July 30, 2014;

(10) Adrienne Kessler in the amount of \$41,599.60 plus 10 percent interest per year from August 2, 2012;

. SAS 074 508

(11) Felice Soule in the amount of \$32,000 plus 10 percent interest per year from September 30, 2012; and

(12) Cherie Adams in the amount of \$6,250 plus 10 percent interest per year from March 4, 2014.

ii. He provides proof to the State Bar Court of his rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)

2. Stephen Rawliegh Golden must also comply with the other conditions of probation recommended by the Review Department of the State Bar Court in its Opinion filed on May 30, 2018.

3. At the expiration of the period of probation, if Stephen Rawliegh Golden has complied with all conditions of probation, the period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and that suspension will be terminated.

Stephen Rawliegh Golden must also take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination within one year after the effective date of this order, or during the period of bis suspension, whichever is longer and provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the State Bar's Office of Probation in Los Angeles within the same period. Failure to do so may result in suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).)

Stephen Rawliegh Golden must also comply with California Rules of Court, rule 9.20, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of this order. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

Costs are awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10 and are enforceable both as provided in Business and Professions Code section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

¹ initis Navirreis, Clerk of the Salarame Court of the State of Galifornia, do harshy circle what the preceding is a true copy of an order of this Court as shown by the records of my office. Witness my hand and the seal of the Court this

NOV.2.02018 day of .

CANTIL-SAKAUYE

Chief Justice

hew liting *

227 304 548

PUBLIC MATTER-NOT DESIGNATED FOR PUBLICATION

RIED OS ANIGHT RS

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

REVIEW DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of

STEPHEN RAWLIEGH GOLDEN,

A Member of the State Bar, No. 163366.

Case Nos. 14-O-06366 (15-O-10090; 15-O-10686; 15-O-11035; 15-O-11090; 15-O-11237); 16-O-10260 (16-O-10597; 16-O-10896; 16-O-11152; 16-O-11971) (Consolidated)

OPINION

Stephen Rawliegh Golden appeals a hearing judge's decision finding him culpable of 25 counts of misconduct related to home loan modification services in 11 client matters. Specifically, the judge found Golden culpable of multiple counts in each of three categories of misconduct: (1) charging pre-performance fees; (2) failing to provide separate statements, required by law, disclosing that a third-party representative was unnecessary for loan modifications; and (3) failing to render appropriate accountings. The judge found Golden's misconduct was mitigated by his 17 years of discipline-free practice and his cooperation in these proceedings (i.e., stipulating to many facts that established his culpability for the first two categories, and expressly stipulating to culpability for the third). She found aggravating significant client harm, multiple acts demonstrating a pattern of misconduct, indifference toward rectification, uncharged misconduct, failure to make restitution, and overreaching. The judge recommended a one-year actual suspension, continuing until Golden makes restitution of illegal fees charged to his clients, totaling more than \$278,000.

Golden appeals. He challenges culpability, principally arguing that he provided foreclosure defense litigation rather than purely loan modification services, and, thus, was permitted to charge and collect advance fees. The Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar (OCTC) does not appeal and requests that we affirm the judge's findings and discipline recommendation.

Upon independent review of the record (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.12), we affirm the hearing judge's findings of fact and law with minor modifications. After reviewing the applicable disciplinary standards and relevant loan modification case law, we agree with the judge that Golden's misconduct warrants a one-year actual suspension to continue until he makes full restitution. We also recommend that he remain suspended until he proves his rehabilitation and fitness to practice law.

I. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Golden was admitted to practice law in California on January 4, 1993, and has no prior record of discipline. On October 27, 2015, OCTC filed a 13-count Notice of Disciplinary Charges (NDC) in Case Nos. 14-O-06366 (15-O-10090; 15-O-10686; 15-O-11035; 15-O-11090; 15-O-11237) (NDC-1).

On July 14, 2016, OCTC initiated an expedited proceeding (Case No. 16-TE-14488) seeking Golden's involuntary inactive enrollment pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(1)-(3).¹ A hearing judge denied OCTC's petition.

On September 7, 2016, OCTC filed an NDC in Case Nos. 16-O-10260 (16-O-10597; 16-O-10896; 16-O-11152; 16-O-11971) (NDC-2). NDC-1 and NDC-2 were consolidated on October 6, 2016. OCTC filed an amended 13-count NDC-2 (ANDC-2) on December 28, 2016.

On March 13, 2017, the parties filed an extensive "Stipulation to Facts and Conclusions of Law and Authentication of Exhibits" (Stipulation). A five-day trial was held in March 2017. OCTC presented 11 witnesses, including several of Golden's former clients. Golden testified

¹ All further references to sections are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise noted. Under section 6007, subdivision (c), an attorney may be involuntarily enrolled as inactive based on a finding that the "attorney's conduct poses a substantial threat of harm to the interests of the attorney's clients or to the public."

and presented three witnesses. Prior to the end of trial, the hearing judge granted OCTC's motion to conform the charges to the proof at trial, including the facts in the Stipulation. Posttrial briefing followed, and the judge issued het decision on June 28, 2017.²

II. LEGISLATION REGULATING LOAN MODIFICATION SERVICES

In 2009, the Legislature amended the law to regulate an attorney's performance of home loan modification services. California Senate Bill No. 94 (SB 94),³ which became effective on October 11, 2009, provided two safeguards for borrowers who employ someone to assist with a loan modification: (1) a requirement for a separate notice advising borrowers that it is not necessary to employ a third party to negotiate a loan modification (Civ. Code, § 2944.6, subd. (a));⁴ and (2) a proscription against charging pre-performance compensation, i.e., restricting the collection of fees until all contracted-for loan modification services are completed. (Civ. Code, § 2944.7, subd. (a)).⁵ The intent was to "prevent persons from charging borrowers an up-front fee, providing limited services that fail to belp the borrower, and leaving the

It is not necessary to pay a third party to arrange for a loan modification or other form of forbearance from your mortgage lender or servicer. You may call your lender directly to ask for a change in your loan terms. Nonprofit housing counseling agencies also offer these and other forms of borrower assistance free of charge. A list of nonprofit housing counseling agencies approved by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is available from your local HUD office or by visiting www.hud.gov.

⁵ In relevant part, Civil Code section 2944.7, subdivision (a), provides that "it shall be unlawful for any person who negotiates, attempts to negotiate, arranges, attempts to arrange, or otherwise offers to perform a mortgage loan modification or other form of mortgage loan forbearance for a fee or other compensation paid by the borrower, to . . . [¶] . . . [c]laim, demand, charge, collect, or receive any compensation until after the person has fully performed each and every service the person contracted to perform or represented that he or she would perform."

² After trial was completed, the judge received and granted Golden's unopposed motion to withdraw Exhibit 1041. Inadvertently, Exhibit 1041 was not removed from the record.

³ SB 94 added sections 2944.6 and 2944.7 to the Civil Code and section 6106.3 to the Business and Professions Code (Stats. 2009, Ch. 630, § 10).

⁴ Civil Code section 2944.6, subdivision (a), requires that a person attempting to negotiate a loan modification must, before entering into a fee agreement, disclose to the borrower the following information in 14-point bold type font "as a separate statement":

borrower worse off than before he or she engaged the services of a loan modification consultant." (Sen. Com. on Banking, Finance, and Insurance, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 94 (2009-2010 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 23, 2009, pp. 5-6.) At all times relevant to this matter, a violation of either Civil Code provision constituted a misdemeanor (Civ. Code, §§ 2944.6, subd. (c), 2944.7, subd. (b)), which is cause for imposing attorney discipline. (§ 6106.3.)⁶

III. FACTUAL FINDINGS⁷

The hearing judge's factual findings are, for the most part, undisputed by the parties and supported by the record. We adopt these findings with minor modifications, as summarized below. Notably, the judge found that the testimony of Golden and his staff lacked credibility. The judge based this conclusion "on, among other things, the fact that their testimony directly contradicted the overwhelming credible evidence before this court on various issues." We give great weight to the judge's credibility findings. (*McKnight v. State Bar* (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1025, 1032 [hearing judge best suited to resolve credibility questions].)

Golden stipulated that clients in 11 matters (collectively, the clients) sought his services to help them keep their homes or properties. Several of the clients contacted Golden after having been unsuccessful in obtaining loan modifications themselves. Golden discussed with the clients all available remedies, including a loan modification and litigation. He advised the clients that he anticipated filing litigation on their behalf in the event that their respective lenders denied their loan modification applications or for other reasons.

⁶ Prior to January 1, 2017, section 6106.3 provided, "It shall constitute cause for the imposition of discipline of an attorney within the meaning of this chapter for an attorney to engage in any conduct in violation of section 2944.6 or 2944.7 of the Civil Code." Effective January 1, 2017, the statute was amended so that the reference to Civil Code section 2944.7 was removed. However, since all of the misconduct underlying this matter occurred before January 1, 2017, we find that the former version of section 6106.3 applies.

⁷ The facts included in this opinion are based on the Stipulation, trial testimony, documentary evidence, and the hearing judge's factual findings, which are entitled to great weight. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.155(A).)

Each client signed a retainer agreement committing to pay Golden a monthly advance fee. While these agreements were largely similar, some differences existed, notably only six included the Civil Code section 2944.6 disclaimer language (§ 2944.6 disclaimer), and three stated that the monthly fee would be billed during the "loan mod/litigation process" while the others used different language. Golden submitted loan modification applications for all but one of the clients,⁸ and negotiated with their various lenders.

Golden also stipulated that, after termination of his employment, he failed to render appropriate accountings to the clients for the fees they paid, in violation of rule 4-100(B)(3) of the Rules of Professional Conduct.⁹

In addition, with one exception detailed below, Golden failed to refund any advance fees he received from the clients.

A. McDonough Matter (Case No. 16-O-10260, ANDC-2, Counts One-Four)

On November 18, 2010, Joshua McDonough employed Golden and paid him an advance fee of \$500. Their fee agreement did not contain the § 2944.6 disclaimer. On March 19, 2012, McDonough paid Golden another \$2,500, and subsequently made monthly payments of \$1,200.

Golden's firm sent several loan modification applications to McDonough's lender but was unsuccessful for approximately two years. On June 8, 2012, Golden filed a lawsuit on McDonough's behalf in Los Angeles County Superior Court. On August 8, the lawsuit was removed to federal court, and on November 21, Golden dismissed it. On April 11, 2013, Golden filed a second lawsuit for McDonough, but again later dismissed it.

⁸ Golden began preparing an application for that one client, who paid him monthly fees.

⁹ All further references to rules are to the Rules of Professional Conduct unless otherwise noted. Under rule 4-100(B)(3), a member shall "[m]aintain complete records of all funds, securities, and other properties of a client . . . and render appropriate accounts to the client regarding them"

In March 2014, Golden submitted another application for McDonough. In April 2014, Golden entered into another fee agreement with him that included the § 2944.6 disclaimer, and thereafter continued to try to obtain a loan modification.

Before terminating Golden's employment, McDonough paid fees totaling \$35,117. After his termination, Golden failed to render an appropriate accounting to McDonough and failed to refund any advance fees received from him.

B. Mazziotti Matter (Case No. 16-O-10597, ANDC-2, Counts Five-Seven)

Tim Mazziotti and Suzanne Wells Schurman (the Mazziottis) employed Golden and paid him an advance fee of \$1,500 on August 28, 2012. Their fee agreement did not contain the § 2944.6 disclaimer.

On February 2, 2013, Golden submitted a loan modification application for the Mazziottis. At their lender's request, Golden later submitted additional documents, but the application was denied on June 10, 2013.

On August 29, 2013, Golden filed a lawsuit and recorded a lis pendens on behalf of the Mazziottis. On March 14, 2014, he filed a First Amended Complaint, and on October 22, a Second Amended Complaint. The Mazziottis made monthly payments from August 2012 to June 2015, and ultimately paid Golden a total of \$51,000.

On June 3, 2015, the Mazziottis decided to sell their home and asked Golden to represent them in the escrow, which he did. They discussed settling an outstanding cause of action with the lender for \$2,500. On February 8, 2016, the Mazziottis called about that settlement. Golden's office accountant responded by email, "You had a balance due of \$5,487.93 at the time that we received the settlement check. We applied the \$2,500 balance and you still have a balance remaining for \$2,987.93. We are actually owed money from you which is why we did not send any funds to you." After his termination, Golden failed to render an appropriate accounting to the Mazziottis and failed to refund any advance fees received from them.

C. Johnson Bennett Matter (Case No. 16-O-10896, ANDC-2, Counts Eight and Nine)

Doris Johnson Bennett employed Golden and paid him an advance fee of \$1,650 on December 4, 2014. From February 2 to November 2015, Johnson Bennett made monthly payments to Golden and ultimately paid a total of \$18,150.

On April 17, 2015, Golden submitted a loan modification application on Johnson Bennett's behalf. On June 15, 2015, Golden filed a lawsuit against her loan servicer in Los Angeles County Superior Court, which was removed to federal court in July and dismissed with prejudice in November. Golden appealed, but the appeal was dismissed on January 20, 2016, for failure to prosecute. After his termination, Golden failed to render an appropriate accounting to Johnson Bennett and failed to refund any advance fees received from her.

D. Bartlett Matter (Case No. 16-O-11152, ANDC-2, Counts Ten and Eleven)

Jonathan Bartlett employed Golden on September 6, 2013. Their fee agreement did not contain the § 2944.6 disclaimer.¹⁰ Between September 6, 2013, and January 21, 2014, Bartlett paid Golden fees totaling \$17,623.06. Golden submitted a loan modification application on Bartlett's behalf. After his termination, Golden failed to render an appropriate accounting to Bartlett and failed to refund any advance fees received from him.

 E. Schneiders Matter (Case No. 16-O-11971, ANDC-2, Counts Twelve and Thirteen) Raymond and Suzanne Schneiders (the Schneiderses) employed Golden on February 10,
 2014, and paid him an advance fee of \$1,500 on February 24. On July 15, 2015, Golden submitted a loan modification request, which was denied on July 23. Between February 2014 and November 2015, the Schneiderses paid Golden fees totaling \$37,422.29. After his

¹⁰ Although the parties stipulated to this fact, OCTC did not charge Golden with a violation of Civil Code section 2944.6, subdivision (a), in the Bartlett matter.

termination, Golden failed to render an appropriate accounting to the Schneiderses and failed to refund any advance fees received from them.

F. Arellano Matter (Case No. 14-O-06366, NDC-1, Counts One and Two)

Oscar Arellano employed Golden on August 22, 2012. Their fee agreement did not contain the § 2944.6 disclaimer.¹¹

On February 13, 2013, Golden submitted a loan modification request to Arellano's lender and loan servicer. In July, he withdrew from Arellano's representation without informing Arellano, who continued to make monthly fee payments. In January 2014, Arellano visited Golden's office and was informed his case had been closed. In March 2015, Golden refunded \$7,500 for the fees collected after Golden's withdrawal. Arellano paid Golden a total of \$18,250¹² (after deducting the refund). After his termination, Golden did not render an appropriate accounting to Arellano and failed to refund any advance fees other than the \$7,500.

G. McCarthy Matter (Case No. 15-O-10090, NDC-1, Counts Three and Four)

Bo and Grace McCarthy (the McCarthys) employed Golden on January 15, 2014. Between January and October 2014, they paid Golden fees totaling \$13,500. On May 14, Golden submitted a loan modification request to the McCarthys' lender. Golden did not file litigation for the McCarthys. They terminated Golden's employment around December 2014. After his termination, Golden did not render an appropriate accounting and failed to refund any advance fees received from them.

H. Garcia Matter (Case No. 15-O-10686, NDC-1, Counts Five and Six)

Robert Garcia employed Golden on July 30, 2014, and paid him a \$1,650 advance fee. By September 2014, he had paid Golden fees totaling \$4,950. In August 2014, Golden started

¹¹ Although the parties stipulated to this fact, OCTC did not charge Golden with a violation of Civil Code section 2944.6, subdivision (a), in the Arallano matter.

¹² In the Stipulation, this amount is listed as \$19,500, which is inconsistent with the sum of monthly payments listed in the Stipulation and the record.

preparing a loan modification application for Garcia. Garcia terminated Golden's employment effective October 16, 2014, but reinstated it on November 21. In February 2015, Garcia again terminated Golden's employment. Golden did not submit a loan modification request or file litigation for Garcia. After his termination, Golden did not render an appropriate accounting to Garcia and failed to refund any advance fees received from him.

L Kessler Matter (Case No. 15-O-11035, NDC-1, Counts Soven and Eight)

Adrienne Kessler employed Golden on August 2, 2012. Their fee agreement did not contain the § 2944.6 disclaimer.¹³ Between August 2012 and October 2014, Kessler paid Golden fees totaling \$41,599.60. In November 2012, Golden submitted a loan modification request to Kessler's lender. Golden later submitted further documentation for the request, which was eventually denied.

In March 2014, Golden filed a civil complaint for Kessler, which was removed to federal court in December 2014 and thereafter dismissed by Golden. Kessler terminated Golden's representation in January 2015. After his termination, Golden did not render an appropriate accounting to Kessler and failed to refund any advance fees received from her.

J. Soule Matter (Case No. 15-O-11090, NDC-1, Counts Nine-Eleven)

Felice Soule employed Golden on September 21, 2012, and paid him an advance fee of \$1,500 on September 30, 2012. Their fee agreement did not contain the § 2944.6 disclaimer. From November 2012 to October 2014, Soule made monthly payments to Golden. In total, Soule paid Golden \$32,000.

On November 27, 2012, Golden submitted a loan modification request to Soule's lender. Golden later submitted further documentation in support of the loan modification request, which was denied.

¹³ Although the parties stipulated to this fact, OCTC did not charge Golden with a violation of Civil Code section 2944.6, subdivision (a), in the Kessler matter.

Golden filed a civil complaint on Soule's behalf in Los Angeles Superior Court in December 2014. Soule terminated Golden's employment on February 2, 2015. After his termination, Golden did not render an appropriate accounting to Soule and failed to refund any advance fees received from her.

K. Adams Matter (Case No. 15-O-11237, NDC-1, Counts Twelve and Thirteen)

Cherie Adams employed Golden on March 4, 2014. From March to July 2014, Adams paid Golden fees totaling \$6,250. On July 2, 2014, Golden submitted a loan modification request, which was denied on July 7. After his termination, Golden did not render an appropriate accounting to Adams and failed to refund any advance fees received from her.

IV. GOLDEN IS CULPABLE OF 25 COUNTS OF MISCONDUCT

A. Summary

OCTC charged Golden with 26 counts of misconduct in 11 client matters. The hearing judge found Golden culpable of 25 counts, including 14 violations of section 6106.3, subdivision (a). Specifically, the judge found 11 violations of Civil Code section 2944.7, subdivision (a)(1) (charging pre-performance fees), and three violations of Civil Code section 2944.6, subdivision (a) (failing to provide a separate statement disclosing that a thirdparty representative was unnecessary for loan modifications). In addition, and as stipulated to by Golden, the judge found him culpable of 11 counts of failing to render an appropriate accounting, in violation of rule 4-100(B)(3). However, the judge found that OCTC did not prove that Golden obtained an interest adverse to his client, McDonough, in violation of rule 3-300, and therefore dismissed one count (ANDC-2, count four) with prejudice. OCTC does not challenge this dismissal on review. We agree with and affirm all of the hearing judge's culpability findings, and, thus, find that Golden is culpable of 25 counts of misconduct and is subject to discipline.¹⁴

B. Section 6106.3, Subdivision (a): Charging Fees Before Completing All Contracted-For Loan Modification Services (Civ. Code, § 2944.7, subd. (a)(1)) [NDC-1, Counts One, Three, Five, Seven, Nine and Twelve; ANDC-2, Counts One, Five, Eight, Ten, and Twelve]

OCTC charged Golden with 11 counts of violating section 6106.3 by charging and collecting fees for loan modifications before performing all contracted services, as prohibited by Civil Code section 2944.7. The hearing judge found him culpable of all 11 counts. We agree.

We first interpreted Civil Code section 2944.7 for purposes of attorney discipline in *In* the Matter of Taylor (Review Dept. 2012) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 221 (Taylor). There, we concluded that the statute clearly prohibited collecting any fees in advance of completing all loan modification services. (*Id.* at p. 232.) Furthermore, we found that the *Taylor* loan modification agreements, which "unbundle[ed] services within loan modifications and charge[d] separately for them," ran afoul of the statutory provisions. (*Ibid.*)

Our analysis in *Taylor* applies equally to these 11 client matters. These clients sought loan modifications and paid Golden monthly advance fees to obtain them. Golden stipulated that: the clients retained his services to keep their homes and properties; he discussed with them available remedies, including loan modifications and litigation; he advised them that he would file litigation on their behalf if their lenders denied their applications; he submitted loan modification applications for all of them, except Garcia; and he negotiated with their lenders.

Golden also stipulated to facts establishing that he collected fees in each client matter before completing all loan modification services. His admitted conduct violated Civil Code section 2944.7, and hence section 6106.3. Therefore, we find him culpable as charged.

¹⁴ Since the NDCs alleged similar misconduct in each client matter, we have grouped the counts by charged misconduct, rather than by client matter or numerical order, to assist the reader.

C. Section 6106.3, Subdivision (a): Failing to Provide Required Separate Statement Containing Disclaimer Language (Civ. Code, § 2944.6, subd. (a)) [NDC-1, Count Eleven; ANDC-2, Counts Two and Sir]

OCTC charged Golden with three counts of violating section 6106.3 by failing to provide a separate statement that a third-party negotiator was unnecessary. OCTC alleged those violations in the Soule matter (NDC-1, count eleven), McDonough matter (ANDC-2, count two), and Mazziotti matter (ANDC-2, count six). The hearing judge found Golden culpable as charged. We agree. Golden negotiated, arranged, and offered to perform a mortgage loan modification or other form of mortgage loan forbearance without providing his clients with the § 2944.6 disclaimer.

D. Rule 4-100(B)(3): Failing to Render Appropriate Accounting [NDC-1, Counts Two, Four, Six, Eight, Ten, and Thirteen; ANDC-2, Counts Three, Seven, Nine, Eleven, and Thirteen]

Golden stipulated that he failed to render an appropriate accounting to each of the clients regarding the fees he received from them, following their termination of his employment, in violation of rule 4-100(B)(3). As such, we find Golden culpable as charged in these 11 counts.

V. GOLDEN'S DEFENSES TO CULPABILITY ARE WITHOUT MERIT

On review, Golden asserts that we should consider several factors related to his

culpability and appropriate discipline. We address his culpability arguments in this section, and

those regarding a reduction in his discipline in mitigation.¹⁵

A. Litigation Rather than Loan Modification Services

We reject Golden's argument that he offered litigation services rather than loan modification services. His primary goal was to obtain loan modifications. Civil Code section 2944.7 bars up-front fees for loan modification services. No exception exists for attorneys who plan to file litigation if a loan modification request is denied.

¹⁵ We have independently reviewed each of Golden's arguments. Those not specifically addressed herein have been considered as lacking in factual and/or legal support. We also reject Golden's request that we "do an electronic search of federal and state appellate courts and lower courts for [Golden's] foreclosure defense cases."

We thus are unpersuaded by Golden's contentions that his fet agreements were for the "purposes of litigation and foreclosure defense," and litigation was not intended solely to secure a loan modification. Even if he offered services other than loan modifications (e.g., litigation, short sales, bankruptcy), as he contends on review, the services provided in all 11 client matters were solely or primarily to obtain loan modifications.

> As we concluded in *Taylor, supra*, 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 221, "Civil Code section 2944.7, subdivision (a), plainly prohibits *any person* engaging in loan modifications from collecting *any fees* related to such modifications until *each and every* service contracted for has been completed. [Citation.]" (*Id.* at p. 232, italics in original.) Even if the purpose of Golden's litigation services was not just to obtain a loan modification, his collection of fees before *each and every* service he contracted for was completed violated the statute. (*Id.* at pp. 231–232.)¹⁶

B. Allowance for Fees for Litigation as Means to Leverage Loan Modification

We also reject Golden's argument that Civil Code section 2944.7, subdivision (a), should not apply to litigation that attempts to obtain a loan modification. Golden contends that the Homeowner Bill of Rights (HBOR) (A.B. 278 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.); S.B. 900 (2011-2012 Reg. Sess.)) should be read to "allow[] a lawyer to get paid for preparing to litigate and litigating against the client's lender as a means to leverage a loan modification." His argument is unpersuasive.

We find no conflict between Civil Code section 2944.7, subdivision (a), which prohibits an *attorney* from charging pre-performance advance fees for litigation related to a loan modification, and the HBOR, which provides that a borrower may receive attorney fees from a *lender*. The remedies provided under the HBOR include (a) injunctive relief potentially available for a borrower still in possession of the home; (b) treble actual damages or \$50,000,

¹⁶ In response to Golden's request that we "provide a bright line rule for when foreclosure defense attorneys violate Senate Bill 94 considering all the policy factors involved," we note that we did so in *Taylor*, and since then, we have reiterated "what is permissible and what is not."

whichever is greater, if the lender has already sold the home and if the servicer's violation was intentional, reckless, or resulted from willful misconduct; and (c) reasonable attorney fees and costs for a prevailing borrower. However, nothing in the HBOR permits an *attorney* to charge pre-performance fees for litigation related to a loan modification, and none of the HBOR remedies includes the advance fees Golden received or provides support for his argument that he was entitled to such fees.

C. Reliance on Hearing Department's Order Filed in Case No. 16-TE-14488

Golden contends that "the proper analysis of the main legal issue" in this matter is included in the Hearing Department's September 23, 2016 order in Case No. 16-TE-14488 denying OCTC's petition for Golden's involuntary inactive enrollment (TE case order). Further, Golden suggests that we consider the hearing judge's "common sense analysis" of SB 94 in that order.¹⁷ We disagree and decline to do so.

Case No. 16-TE-14488 was an abbreviated proceeding in which the principal issue was whether OCTC established "exigent circumstances" sufficient to justify enrolling Golden involuntarily inactive before a formal disciplinary proceeding. As the Supreme Court made clear in *Conway v. State Bar* (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1107, 1119, "Any subsequent disciplinary proceedings are just that—subsequent, and separate, proceedings. *Neither the involuntary inactive enrollment* order itself nor any of the findings made in those proceedings is binding or has any probative value in the formal disciplinary case." (Italics added, footnote omitted.) In addition, the TE case order does not fulfill the requirements of collateral estoppel; it was not a final decision on the

¹⁷ OCTC argues that the TE case order, attached as an exhibit to Golden's opening brief, is not admissible. We disagree and take judicial notice of it. (See Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.156; Evid. Code, § 452, subd. (d).) We further note that upon Golden's request during trial—to which OCTC did not object—the hearing judge stated that she would make the TE case order part of the record in this matter.

metits. (See Basurto v. Imperial Irrigation Dist. (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 866, 877, citing Lucido v. Superior Court (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335, 341.)

D. Reliance on Information from State Bar

Golden's arguments that he relied on information provided by the State Bar in a flyer regarding SB 94, and that OCTC purportedly agreed in 2013 that his services did not violate SB 94, are also unavailing. Golden cannot rely on the opinion of another lawyer or of State Bar employees as a defense to a professional misconduct charge. The Supreme Court has held that "no employee of the State Bar can give an attorney permission to violate the Business and Professions Code or the Rules of Professional Conduct. An opinion of a fellow attorney is likewise no defense to wrongdoing," (*Sheffleid v. State Bar* (1943) 22 Cal.2d 627, 632.) And, regardless, in 2013—*before* Golden committed much of his misconduct—this court issued *Taylor*, which made clear that Civil Code section 2944.7, subdivision (a), does not specifically exclude litigation services and defines "service" broadly to include "cach and every service the person contracted to perform or represented that he or she would perform."

E. Ambiguity

On review, Golden argues that the language of Civil Code section 2944.7 is ambiguous and should be interpreted to allow attorneys to charge and receive fees for litigation services. We disagree. We have found that the statute "plainly prohibits *any person* engaging in loan modifications from collecting *any fees* related to such modifications until *each and every* service contracted for has been completed. [Citation.] We find nothing embiguous about the statute's language" (*Taylor, supra*, 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. at p. 232.)

-15-

VI. AGGRAVATION OUTWEIGHS MITIGATION

Standard 1.5 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct¹⁸ requires OCTC to establish aggravating circumstances by clear and convincing evidence.¹⁹ Golden has the same burden to prove mitigation. (Std. 1.6.)

A. Aggravation

1. Multiple Acts of Wrongdoing (Std. 1.5(b)); Pattern of Misconduct (Std. 1.5(c))

The hearing judge found that Golden committed multiple acts of misconduct that evidence a pattern of misconduct under standard 1.S(c). We need not reach the issue of whether his misconduct constituted a pattern but we find him culpable of 25 counts of misconduct in 11 client matters during a more than five-year period. We assign significant weight in aggravation under standard 1.5(b) to his recurring violations.

2. Overreaching (Std. 1.5(g))

The hearing judge correctly found that unilaterally taking his clients' \$2,500 in settlement funds in the Mazziotti matter demonstrates Golden's overreaching and warrants significant consideration in aggravation. (Std. 1.5(g).) We find additional overreaching in Golden's withdrawal from Arellano's representation in July 2013 without informing Arellano----who continued to make monthly fee payments----until January 2014 that his case had been closed. Like the judge, we find that Golden's overreaching warrants significant consideration in aggravation.

3. Uncharged Misconduct (Std. 1.5(h))

"Although evidence of uncharged misconduct may not be used as an independent ground of discipline" (Edwards v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 28, 35 (Edwards)), it may be considered in

¹⁸ All further references to standards are to the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar, title IV, Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

¹⁹ Clear and convincing evidence leaves no substantial doubt and is sufficiently strong to command the unhesitating assent of every reasonable mind. (*Conservatorship of Wendland* (2001) 26 Cal.4th 519, 552.)

aggravation if the respondent's due process rights are not violated. (See *id*, at pp. 35-36.) As the hearing judge noted, this matter involves a different situation than in *Edwards*.

Golden *stipulated* to conduct constituting uncharged misconduct. This misconduct included using a fee agreement that did not include the § 2944.6 disclaimer in three client matters (the Bartlett, Arellano, and Kessler matters). Like the hearing judge, we find that Golden's uncharged misconduct was elicited for a relevant purpose and was based on his own representations.²⁰ Further, as previously noted, the judge granted OCTC's motion to conform the charges to the proof at trial, including the facts in the Stipulation. We affirm the judge's assignment of nominal weight in aggravation for Golden's uncharged misconduct.

4. Significant Harm (Std. 1.5(j))

The hearing judge properly found that Golden's misconduct significantly harmed his clients. (Std. 1.5(j) [significant harm to client, public, or administration of justice is aggravating circumstance].) Golden deprived his financially distressed clients of the funds they paid him in illegal advance fees. In addition, Golden and his employees advised some of his clients to stop making their mortgage payments, which served to worsen their already bad financial situations. We are unpersuaded by Golden's contentions on review that he obtained "good results, not just modifications, but also cash settlement in many of the cases." Like the judge, we find that the significant harm Golden caused his clients warrants substantial consideration in aggravation.

5. Indifference (Std. 1.5(k))

The hearing judge found that Golden's actions demonstrate his indifference toward rectification or atonement for the consequences of his misconduct. (Std. 1.5(k).) We agree. Despite the Civil Code's plain language, the established case law, the State Bar's investigation, and the present proceedings, Golden continues to operate his law firm in a similar fashion. His

²⁰ As noted by the hearing judge, OCTC should have charged this misconduct in an NDC, as OCTC was or should have been aware of these violations before filing the NDCs.

attitude reveals a lack of understanding of his ethical responsibilities as an attorney. Like the judge, we find that his indifference warrants considerable weight in aggravation because his lack of insight makes him an ongoing danger to the public and the legal profession. (*In the Matter of Layton* (Review Dept. 1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 366, 380 [lack of insight causes concern attorney will repeat misconduct]; *In the Matter of Kata* (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 502, 511 [law does not require false penitence but does require respondent to accept responsibility for acts and come to grips with culpability].)

6. Failure to Make Restitution (Std. 1.5(m))

Golden's misconduct is also aggravated by his failure to make restitution. (Std. 1.5(m).) He collected over \$283,000 in illegal advance fees in 11 client matters, and, to date, he has only refunded \$7,500 of the fees he received from Arrellano. Golden still owes over \$278,000 to his clients. We accord this factor significant weight in aggravation. (In the Matter of DeClue (Review Dept. 2016) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437, 445 (DeClue).)

B. Mitigation

1. No Prior Record (Std. 1.6(a))

Mitigation is available where no prior record of discipline exists over many years of practice, coupled with present misconduct that is not likely to recur. (Std. 1.6(a).) Golden was admitted to practice law in January 1993, and his misconduct began in November 2010. The hearing judge found that Golden's approximately 17 years of discipline-free practice warrants significant consideration in mitigation.²¹ We disagree.

While over 17 years of discipline-free practice could warrant significant weight in mitigation (*Hawes v. State Bar* (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 587, 596 [more than 10 years of discipline-free practice is significant mitigation]), we do not assign such weight because Golden's misconduct was

²¹ In light of our culpability findings above, we find unpersuasive Golden's assertion that he had "25 years . . . without any prior disciplinary action."

not aberrational or unlikely to recur. (See *Cooper v. State Bar* (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1016, 1029 [where misconduct is serious, long discipline-free practice is most relevant where misconduct is aberrational and unlikely to recur].) Given that he committed similar, serious misconduct in 11 client matters over more than a five-year period, we do not view his misconduct as aberrational. (*In the Matter of Wenzel* (Review Dept. 2015) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 380, 386 [conduct not found aberrational where multiple acts were committed and attorney had time to reflect before each subsequent act].) Considering Golden's indifference toward rectification and that he continues to operate his firm in a similar fashion, we do not find that his misconduct is unlikely to recur.

We thus assign minimal mitigating weight to Golden's over 17 years of discipline-free practice. (See *In the Matter of Romano* (Review Dept. 2015) 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 391, 395, 398–399 [minimal weight afforded for 22 years of discipline-free practice where misconduct, which included filing 82 fraudulent bankruptcy petitions, "was most serious, involved intentional dishonesty, and continued over three and a half years," and was not proven aberrational].)

2. Cooperation with State Bar (Std. 1.6(e))

The hearing judge found that Golden entered into an extensive stipulation regarding facts, admissibility of evidence, and culpability, and that such cooperation with the State Bar preserved court time and resources, watranting significant mitigation credit. We agree and assign this factor significant weight. (Std. 1.6(e) [spontaneous candor and cooperation to State Bar is mitigating]; *In the Matter of Johnson* (Review Dept. 2000) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 179, 190 [more extensive weight in mitigation given to those who admit culpability and facts].)

-19-

VII. DISCIPLINE²²

Our disciplinary analysis begins with the standards, which, although not binding, are guiding and entitled to great weight. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 91-92.) The Supreme Court has instructed us to follow them whenever possible. (In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.) We also look to comparable case law to determine the proper discipline. (See Snyder v. State Bar (1990) 49 Cal.3d 1302, 1310-1311.)

In analyzing the applicable standards, we first determine which standard specifies the most severe sanction for the at-issue misconduct. (Std. 1.7(a) [most severe sanction must be imposed where multiple sanctions apply].) Here, standard 2.18 is the most severe, providing that disbarment or actual suspension is the presumed sanction for a violation of the Business and Professions Code not otherwise specified in another standard.²³

The hearing judge considered the applicable standards and case law (namely, *Taylor*), balanced the aggravating and mitigating factors, and recommended discipline including a oneyear actual suspension continuing until Golden pays restitution. At trial, Golden argued that his discipline should not include any period of actual suspension. On review, he contends that "upholding the [Hearing Department's] ruling would appear to render an extreme, unjust result." At trial, OCTC sought a one-year actual suspension to continue until Golden pays restitution and proves his rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and ability in the law. On review, OCTC requests that we affirm the judge's discipline recommendation.

As did the hearing judge, we look to *Taylor*. Taylor received a six-month actual suspension for charging pre-performance loan modification fees in eight client matters and

²² The purpose of attorney discipline is not to punish the attorney, but to protect the public, the courts, and the legal profession; to preserve public confidence in the profession; and to maintain high professional standards for attorneys. (Std. 1.1.)

²³ Standard 2.2(b), which provides that suspension or reproval is the presumed sanction for a violation of rule 4-100(B)(3), also applies.

failing to provide the required disclosures in one case. Multiple acts of wrongdoing, significant client harm, and lack of remorse aggravated his misconduct, and Taylor proved one mitigating circumstance—good character. Like Golden, Taylor failed to fully refund the illegally collected fees. We also find guidance in *DeClue*, *supra*, 5 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 437, in which we recommended a six-month actual suspension continuing until payment of restitution. DeClue illegally charged and collected advance fees for loan modifications in two client matters, and he proved no mitigation while his misconduct was aggravated by a prior record of discipline, significant harm to his clients, failure to pay restitution, and uncharged misconduct.

> Golden's misconduct is more serious and extensive than was either Taylor's or DeClue's. Further, the amount of Golden's illegally collected advance fees dwarfs those involved in *Taylor* or *DeClue*. And, as in those cases, the mitigation we assigned for lack of a prior record and for cooperation is greatly outweighed by aggravation for multiple acts of wrongdoing, overreaching, uncharged misconduct, significant client harm, indifference, and failure to make restitution.

> An appropriate sanction should fall within the range the applicable standard provides unless the net effect of the aggravating and mitigating circumstances demonstrates that a greater or lesser sanction is needed to fulfill the primary purposes of discipline. (Std. 1.7.) To deviate from the applicable standard, we must state clear reasons for doing so. (Std. 1.1; *Blair v. State Bar* (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5 [requiring clear reasons for departure from standards].) We find Golden's request for no actual suspension to be unsupported. Instead, we affirm the hearing judge's recommended one-year actual suspension continuing until Golden makes restitution of all the fees he collected illegally. In addition, we recommend that he remain suspended until he proves his rehabilitation, fitness, and learning in the law. This recommendation will allow Golden the opportunity to gain insight into—and show he is no longer indifferent to—his misconduct, and will, at the same time, protect the public, the courts, and the legal profession.

> > -21-

VIII. RECOMMENDATION

For the foregoing reasons, we recommend that Stephen Rawliegh Golden be suspended

from the practice of law for two years, that execution of that suspension be stayed, and that he be

placed on probation for three years on the following conditions:

- 1. He must be suspended from the practice of law for a minimum of the first year of his probation, and remain suspended until the following conditions are satisfied:
 - a. He makes restitution to the following payees (or reimburses the Client Security Fund, to the extent of any payment from the Fund to the payees, in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5) and furnishes satisfactory proof to the State Bar Office of Probation in Los Angeles:
 - Joshua McDonough in the amount of \$35,117 plus 10 percent interest per year from November 18, 2010;
 - (2) Tim Mazziotti and Suzanne Wells Schuman in the amount of \$51,000 plus 10 percent interest per year from August 28, 2012;
 - (3) Tim Mazziotti and Suzanne Wells Schurman in the amount of \$2,500 plus 10 percent interest per year from February 8, 2016;
 - (4) Doris Johnson Bennett in the amount of \$18,150 plus 10 percent interest per year from December 4, 2014;
 - Jonathan Bartlett in the amount of \$17,623.06 plus 10 percent interest per year from September 6, 2013;
 - (6) Raymond and Suzanne Schneiders in the amount of \$37,422.29 plus 10 percent interest per year from February 24, 2014;
 - (7) Oscar Arellano in the amount of \$18,250 plus 10 percent interest per year from September 4, 2012;
 - (8) Bo and Grace McCarthy in the amount of \$13,500 plus 10 percent interest per year from January 15, 2014;
 - Robert Garcia in the amount of \$4,950 plus 10 percent interest per year from July 30, 2014;
 - (10) Adrienne Kessler in the amount of \$41,599.60 plus 10 percent interest per year from August 2, 2012;
 - (11) Felice Soule in the amount of \$32,000 plus 10 percent interest per year from September 30, 2012; and

- (12) Cheric Adams in the amount of \$6,250 plus 10 percent interest per year from March 4, 2014.
- b. He provides proof to the State Bar Court of his rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learning and ability in the general law. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.2(c)(1).)
- He must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all of the conditions of his probation.
- 3. Within 10 days of any change in the information required to be maintained on the membership records of the State Bar pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6002.1, subdivision (a), including his current office address and telephone number, or if no office is maintained, the address to be used for State Bar purposes, he must report such change in writing to the Membership Records Office and the State Bar Office of Probation.
- 4. Within 30 days after the effective date of discipline, he must contact the Office of Probation and schedule a meeting with his assigned probation case specialist to discuss the terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, he must meet with the probation case specialist either in person or by telephone. During the period of probation, he must promptly meet with the probation case specialist as directed and upon request.
- 5. He must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10, July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, he must state whether he has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all of the conditions of his probation during the preceding calendar quarter. In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than 20 days before the last day of the probation period and no later than the last day of the probation period.
- 6. Subject to the assertion of applicable privileges, he must answer fully, promptly, and truthfully, any inquiries of the Office of Probation that are directed to him personally or in writing, as to whether he is complying or has complied with the conditions contained herein.
- 7. Within one year after the effective date of the discipline herein, he must submit to the Office of Probation satisfactory evidence of completion of the State Bar's Ethics School and passage of the test given at the end of that session. This requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE) requirement, and he shall not receive MCLE credit for attending Ethics School. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)

The period of probation will commence on the effective date of the Supreme Court order

imposing discipline in this matter. At the expiration of the period of probation, if he has

complied with all conditions of probation, the period of stayed suspension will be satisfied and

that suspension will be terminated.

IX. PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY EXAMINATION

We further recommend that Stephen Rawliegh Golden be ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the National Conference of Bar Examiners within one year of the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this matter, or during the period of his actual suspension, whichever is longer, and to provide satisfactory proof of such passage to the Office of Probation within the same period. Failure to do so may result in an automatic suspension. (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 9.10(b).)

X. RULE 9.20

We further recommend that Golden be ordered to comply with the requirements of rule 9.20 of the California Rules of Court, and to perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this proceeding. Failure to do so may result in disbarment or suspension.

XI. COSTS

We further recommend that costs be awarded to the State Bar in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6086.10, such costs being enforceable both as provided in section 6140.7 and as a money judgment.

HONN, J.

WE CONCUR:

PURCELL, P. J.

STOVITZ, J.*

^{*} Retired Presiding Judge of the State Bar Court, serving as Review Judge Pro Tem by appointment of the California Supreme Court.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on May 30, 2018, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

OPINION FILED MAY 30, 2018

in a sealed cuvelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

STEPHEN R. GOLDEN STEPHEN R GOLDEN & ASSOCIATES 127 N MADISON AVE STE 101B PASADENA, CA 91101 - 1750

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

Brandon K. Tady, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on May 30, 2018.

c. A. Amgalie ulieta E. Gonzalés

Court Specialist State Bar Court

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Court Specialist of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on April 22, 2019, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

STEPHEN R. GOLDEN STEPHEN R GOLDEN & ASSOCIATES 2450 E. DEL MAR #34 PASADENA, CA 91107

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

JOSEPH A. SILVOSO III, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on April 22, 2019.

Mazie Yip

Court Specialist State Bar Court